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Preface
About the User Manual
This manual is designed to help you familiarize yourself with the operation of the Digital-
to-Analog Converter Box. It also describes the features of the product and the remote 
control. Please read this manual carefully before using the Digital-to-Analog Converter 
Box.

Copyright
This user manual and the content herein are protected under the intellectual property 
law. No part of this document may be copied, transmitted, reproduced, stored in any 
retrieval systems, or translated into any languages or computer languages in any form 
or by any means, electronic, mechanical, magnetic, optical, chemical, hand-copy or 
otherwise, without the prior written consent of the manufacturer. All other products, 
trademarks and trade names mentioned herein are the properties of their respective 
owners. 
Copyright © 2007 All rights reserved.

Compliance Statement
Please read carefully the following compliance statement before using this product. 

FCC Notice
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with Class B, 
Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two 
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference and 
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

Any changes or modifications made to this device may void the user's authority to 
operate this device.

This device generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed 
and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio 
communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 
particular installation.

If this device does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which 
can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to 
correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
Increase the separation between the device and receiver.
Connect the device to an electrical outlet on a circuit different from that to which the 
receiver is connected.
Consult a dealer or an experienced technician for help.
All external cables connecting to this basic unit must be shielded.

CAUTION: To assure continued FCC compliance, any changes or modifications not 
expressly authorized by the guarantee of this device could void the user's authority to 
operate the equipment.

•
•
•

•
•



Preface
Energy Star
As an Energy Star Partner, this product meet the Energy Star 
guidelines for energy efficiency.

Important Safety Instructions
Keep this manual in a safe place where it is easy to get at for future references. For 
your personal safety and to protect the product, please use and install the product 
components properly in accordance with the instructions in this manual. 

1.   Read these instructions.
2.   Keep these instructions.
3.   Heed all warnings.
4.   Follow all instructions.
5.   Do not use this apparatus near water.
6.   Clean only with dry cloth.
7.   Do not block any ventilation openings. Install in accordance with the manufacturer's 
      instructions.
8.   Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers, stoves, or 
      other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.
9.   Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A polarized 
      plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding type plug has two 
      blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong are provided 
      for your safety. If the provided plug does not fit into your outlet, consult an electrician 
      for replacement of the obsolete outlet.
10. Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched particularly at plugs, 
      convenience receptacles, and the point where they exit from the apparatus.
11. Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.
12. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods of 
      time.
13. Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing is required when the 
      apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is 
      damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the 
      apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has 
      been dropped.
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Overview
Product Features
1.   Tunes and decodes all 18 approved ATSC DTV broadcast formats
2.   Standard definition NTSC 480i output
 3.   EPG (Electronic Program Guide)
4.   V-Chip Lock (Parental Controls)
5.   Closed Caption
6.   Aspect ratio control in 4:3 and 16:9 mode
7.   On-Screen Menu 
8.   CH3/4 RF Output for conventional analog TV set 
9.   Signal Quality Indicator 
10. Sleep Mode for Power Saving
11. Stereo analog audio output
12. Multi-Language Support
13. Compact and Stylish Design
14. Full Operation by Remote Control 

Package Contents
Check the following items from the list to make sure that all accessories are included, 
and no damage or loss found.

         Digital-to-Analog Converter Box        Power adapter            RF Cable

                        Remote control (battery included)                User Manual

 



Overview
Specification

Tuner

Demodulator
Video Processing

Audio Processing

Closed Caption
EPG
Power 

I/O Interface

Dimension (WxDxH)
Weight

Input Terminal: Female 75 Ohm F-Type Connector
Receiving Frequency: 57 ~ 861 MHz
RF Channel: 2~69
Bandwidth: 6 MHZ
8VSB
MPEG-2 Video Decoding (MP@ML, MP@HL) 
Input Format: Supports 18 Modes 
(1080p/1080i/720p/480p/480i)
Output Format: NTSC 720x480i
Composite Video out
Dolby AC-3 Audio Decoding
Digital Multi-Lingual 
Digital CC (Comply with EIA-708-B), English/Spanish/ French
Current program display by transparent graphic plane
Input Voltage: 12V DC
Power Consumption: 4.5W Max
Power Adapter: Input: 100-240V~0.3A, 50-60Hz
                         Output: 12V, 0.5A
Front panel: IR Receiver, LED Indicator 
Rear panel: DC In 12V
                    RF In / Out
                    Composite video & stereo audio through RCA jack    
                    (Yellow for Video output, Red (Right) / White (Left) 
                     for Audio output)
                    Channel 3 or 4 RF composite output
                    Data port 
6.42”(W) x 3.94”(D) x 1.18”(H)(Body)
0.22kg(Body)

Item Features
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Name
Directions key

Power key 
Infrared receiver
Power LED
RF IN
RF OUT
CH 3/4
DATA PORT
AV OUT 
(VIDEO / AUDIO-L / AUDIO-R)
DC IN

Descriptions
      Changes channels,       Adjusts the volume 
levels,             Browses, Press       direction keys 
on the box at the same time to display the OSD 
menu, Press       direction keys on the box at the 
same time to confirm
Power ON / OFF 
Receives signals from the remote control
LED lights when the power on
To be connected to the antenna
To be connected to the RF IN on the TV
Toggles between the CH3 and CH4
Factory maintenance use  
To be connected to TV audio, Video input jack

To be connected to the power adapter
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Overview
About the Digital-to-Analog Converter Box
Front View

Rear View

5 6 7 8 9 10

1

3 4

2

CH+

VOL+VOL-

CH-
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Overview
About the Remote Control
Remote Control Review

POWER:Digital-to-Analog 
Converter Box ON / OFF.

0-9:Toggles among TV 
channels.

DASH:Sub-channel access.

DIRECTIONS:Browses,         
       Changes channels,      
Adjusts the volume levels.

EXIT:Exits the menu setup.

SIGNAL:Press to view signal 
strength of the current channel.

FREEZE:Press to freeze the 
current picture. Press again to 
resume motion.

CC:Enables Closed Caption 
feature.

EPG:Enables Electronic 
Program Guide (EPG).

OK:Confirms menus.

MUTE:Mutes sound.

AUDIO:Audio language.

RETURN:Returns to the 
previous active channel.

SLEEP:Press to set the turn 
off time.

MENU:Displays the menu.

INFO:Displays the information 
of the active TV program.
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Overview
Remote Control Battery Installation

+
-

+
-

Open the battery cover by using 
the button on the back of the 
remote control.

Install 2 AAA batteries + and - 
aligned correctly.

Replace the battery cover.
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Start
Connection Cables
Power Cable
Connecting Power:
1. Connect the DC jack to the backside of Digital-to-Analog Converter Box.
2. Connect the power adapter to AC outlet.

Antenna Cable
Connecting Antenna:
1. Connect the antenna cable to RF IN on the Digital-to-Analog Converter Box.

Flat Antenna
(optional)
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Start
TV Cable
Connecting TV:
Select RF cable connection or AV cable (with RCA connector) connection connect 
TV according to your personal requirement, connect methods as follows:

RF cable connection
1. Connect the RF cable to RF IN / ANT. IN on the TV.
2. Connect the other end of the RF cable to the RF OUT jack on the Digital-to-Analog   
    Converter Box.

AV cable (with RCA connector) connection
1. Connect the video plug (yellow) of the 
    AV cable to the AV IN jack (yellow) on 
    the TV (As shown in image 1).
2. Connect the audio plug (white and red) 
    of the AV cable to the corresponding 
    jack on the TV (As shown in image 2).
3. Connect the other end of the AV cable 
    to the corresponding jack on the  
    Digital-to-Analog Converter Box 
    (As shown in image 3). AV Cable

(Not included)

   

(image 2) (image 1)

(image 3)
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Start
Set Up
Activate the Digital-to-Analog Converter Box
1. Follow the instructions (indicated in the "Connection Cable" section) to connect the 
    power supply and other required peripheral devices. 
2. Make sure that the batteries have been properly installed in the remote control.
3. After the TV is on, press POWER on the remote control or POWER on the top of the 
    Digital-to-Analog Converter Box to turn on the Digital-to-Analog Converter Box. 

Initial Setup
After the Digital-to-Analog Converter Box is turned on, it will automatically lead you to the 
Install Guide.

1. Press    (Next) buttons to start installation.
2. Press       buttons to select Display Language and press    (Next) buttons. 

3. Press OK to start an automatic channel scan. Press    (Next) buttons when finished.

4. Press       buttons to select Time Zone and press    (Next) buttons. 
5. This setting is completed, press OK to exit.
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Advanced Operation
Menu Function Guide
Press MENU on the remote control to enter the menu.

You can perform the following setup tasks after entering 
 the "MENU" :

CHANNEL 

Channel Scan
1. Select Channel Scan from the 
    CHANNEL and press OK to start 
    channel scan.

 Note:  
 If you want to re-scan channel when the 
 Lock System is set on the "On" mode, 
 then you have to input the previous Lock 
 Password number.

Channel Add
1. Select Channel Add from the CHANNEL 
     and press OK to star scan add channel.

Channel Input
1. Select Channel Input from the CHANNEL and 
    press OK.
2. Use the       buttons to select input according to 
    your personal requirement.



Advanced Operation

OPTION 

Channel Edit
1. Select Channel Edit from the CHANNEL and 
    press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to move the color block to 
    define certain programs you wish to delete or add, 
    press OK.

Manual Scan
1. Select Manual Scan from the CHANNEL and 
    press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select the channels.
3. Press OK to confirm delete or add channel.

Clock
1. Select Clock from the OPTION and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select Time Zone to the 
    time zone where you are located.

Aspect Ratio
1. Select Aspect Ratio from the OPTION and 
    press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select the desired Aspect 
    Ratio mode.

10



Advanced Operation
Display Language
1. Select Display Language from the OPTION and 
    press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select your desired Display 
    Language.

Audio Language
1. Select Audio Language from the OPTION and 
    press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select your desired Audio 
    Language.

Caption Select
1. Select Caption Select from the OPTION and 
    press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select the desired ACC 
    (Analog Close Captioning) or DCC (Digital Close 
    Captioning) mode.

 
 Note:  
 To enable the DCC View function, please select 
 DCC and select               .

 Note:  
 If your television is equipped with a caption feature, 
 you may want to turn captioning off on your television 
 in order to avoid double captions on the screen.

11
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Advanced Operation

Picture
1. Select Picture from the OPTION and 
    press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select your 
    desired setting items, press OK.
3. Use the        buttons to adjust the 
    number.
4. To reset the setting to the picture default, 
    please select Picture Default and press 
    OK.

Accessory
1. Select Accessory from the OPTION 
    and press OK.
2. Displays the current system software 
    version information.
3. To reset the setting to the factory default, 
    please press OK button, select Yes then 
    press OK.

 Note:  
 If you want to return to factory default settings when the Lock System is set on the 
 "On" mode, then you have to input the previous Lock Password number.

Sleep Mode
1. Select Sleep Mode from the OPTION and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select the desired time or Off 
    sleep timer.

 Note:  
 If remote control has been inactive for more than 4 hours, 
 the Converter Box will automatically go into sleep mode. 
 Press POWER button, it will to restart active power on 
 the Converter Box.

DCC View
1. Select DCC View from the OPTION and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select the desired DCC View.

 



Advanced Operation
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Set Password
1. Select Set Password from the LOCK and press OK.
2. Enter and re-enter again to confirm your new 
    Password by pressing the NUMBER buttons on the 
    remote control.

Block Channel
1. Select Block Channel from the LOCK and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to move the color block to define 
    certain programs you wish to Block or Unblock, press 
    OK.

Lock System
1. Select Lock System from the LOCK and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select "Off" or "On" according 
    to your personal requirement.

1. Select Lock and press OK.
2. Enter your Password number by pressing the 
    NUMBER buttons on the remote control.

Note: The default code is "0000".

LOCK 



Advanced Operation

TV Rating-General
1. Select TV Rating-General from the 
    LOCK and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select the desired 
    rating settings item, press OK. The rating 
    settings window will appear.
3. Use the        buttons to move the color 
    block to define certain rating item that 
    you want to Block or Unblock.
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TV Rating-Children
1. Select TV Rating-Children from the 
    LOCK and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to select the desired 
    rating settings item, press OK. The rating 
    settings window will appear.
3. Use the        buttons to move the color 
    block to define certain rating item that 
    you want to Block or Unblock.

Movie Rating
1. Select Movie Rating from the LOCK and press OK.
2. Use the        buttons to move the color block to define 
    certain rating item that you want to Block or Unblock.



Advanced Operation
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Downloadable RRT
1. Select Downloadable RRT from the 
    LOCK and press OK.
2. Before the US RRT 0x05 is downloaded 
    to the system, the empty 'Region Rating 
    Table' may appear.
3. If the US RRT 0x05 is downloaded, the 
    Dimension list may appear as follows.
4. Press     or     button on the remote 
    controller to higglight a dimension that 
    you want to block, and press OK or     
    button to change setting. Rating value 
    menu window will appear.
5. Press     or     button on the remote 
    control to select block level or unblocking.
   

Other Function Guide
EPG
EPG (Electronic Program Guide) may provide 
more than just current program.

1. Press the EPG buttons on the remote control  
    to view detailed program information.
2. Use the        buttons to select channel.
3. Use the     button to display more programs 
    with playing time.
4. Press the EPG buttons to close EPG guide. 



Appendixes
Troubleshooting
This section describes some frequently asked questions or malfunctions you may 
encounter during the course of using this Digital-to-Analog Converter Box.
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Question
NO Power

No picture or sound.

Intermittent signal or 
no signal.

Poor or no sound.

Picture is distorted.

Remote control does 
not work.

Forgotten the LOCK 
password.
How do I found what 
digital TV reception 
I get in my area?

Q&A
Solutions
Check to make sure the power cord is plugged in securely to 
the wall outlet and is without damage.
Check if the power cable is connected properly.
Make sure that the power is ON.
Make sure that the both ends of the AV cable are connected 
properly.
Make sure your antenna is connected and is without damage.
The local signal is weak. Install the antenna at a location (e.g. 
outside the window or on the rooftop) with better reception.
Press VOL    to turn up the volume.
Press MUTE to cancel the mute.
Make sure that the both ends of the AV cable are connected 
properly.
Make sure the correct aspect ratio is selected.
Make sure that the both ends of the AV cable are connected 
properly.
Make sure you have fresh batteries installed properly into the 
remote control.
Remove any obstruction from the Digital-to-Analog Converter 
Box's sensor.
Enter the master PIN "7777".

Find what DTV channels are available in your area.
http://www.titantvretailzone.com
http://www.antennaweb.org
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Introducción
Sobre el manual de usuario
Este manual está diseñado para ayudarle con el funcionamiento del Convertidor Digital 
- Analógico. También describe las características del producto y del control remoto. 
Por favor, lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de utilizar del Convertidor Digital - 
Analógico.

Copyright
Este manual de usuario y su contenido están protegidos por la legislación de propiedad 
intelectual. Ninguna parte de este documento puede ser copiada, transmitida, 
reproducida, almacenada en sistemas de recuperación o traducción a cualquier 
idioma o lenguaje informático, en cualquier forma o por cualquier medio, ya sea 
electrónico, mecánico, magnético, óptico, químico, manual copia o de otro tipo, sin el 
previo consentimiento por escrito del fabricante. Todos los demás productos, marcas 
y nombres comerciales mencionados en el presente documento son propiedad de sus 
respectivos dueños. 
Copyright © 2007 Todos los derechos reservados.

Declaración de cumplimiento
Por favor, lea atentamente la siguiente declaración de cumplimiento antes de usar este 
producto. 

Aviso de la FCC
Este equipo ha sido probado y cumple con la Clase B, Parte 15 
de las Reglas FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos 
siguientes condiciones: (1) Este dispositivo no puede causar 
interferencias perjudiciales y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar 
cualquier interferencia recibida, incluyendo Interferencias que 
puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

Todos los cambios o modificaciones que se hagan a este dispositivo pueden anular la 
autoridad del usuario para operar con este dispositivo.

Este dispositivo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radio frecuencia y, si no 
se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias 
perjudiciales a las comunicaciones por radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no 
ocurran interferencias en una instalación particular.

Si este dispositivo causa interferencias dañinas a la recepción de radio o televisión, que 
pueden ser determinadas en el apagado o encendido, se recomienda al usuario intentar 
corregir la interferencia por parte de una o más de las siguientes medidas:

Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
Aumentar la separación entre el dispositivo y el receptor.
Conectar el dispositivo a una toma eléctrica en un circuito diferente al que alimenta 
el receptor conectado.
Consulte con un distribuidor o un técnico experimentado para obtener ayuda.
Todos los cables de conexión exterior de esa unidad básica deben ser protegidos.

•
•
•

•
•



Introducción
PRECAUCIÓN: A fin de asegurar el cumplimiento continuado de FCC, los cambios o 
modificaciones que no hayan sido expresamente autorizados por la garantía de este 
dispositivo podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para operar con el equipo.

Instrucciones de seguridad importantes
Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro donde sea fácil localizar para el futuro. Para 
su seguridad ,uso personal y para proteger el producto, por favor usen e instalen los 
componentes del producto adecuado, de conformidad con las instrucciones de este 
manual.

1.   Lea estas instrucciones.
2.   Conserve estas instrucciones.
3.   Tenga en cuenta todas las advertencias.
4.   Siga todas las instrucciones.
5.   No use este aparato cerca del agua.
6.   Limpiar sólo con paño seco.
7.   No bloquee las aberturas de ventilación. Instalar segun las instrucciones del 
      fabricante.
8.   No lo instale cerca de ninguna fuente de calor tales como radiadores, estufas y 
      otros aparatos (incluyendo amplificadores) que producen calor.
9.   No anule el dispositivo de seguridad de polarización o de tierra de tipo plug-in. Un 
      enchufe polarizado tiene dos láminas, una más ancha que otra. Un tipo de enchufe 
      tipo tierra tiene dos láminas y una tercera a tierra. La lámina ancha o la tercera a 
      tierra, se proporcionan para su seguridad. Si el enchufe no encaja en su toma de 
      corriente, consulte a un electricista para sustituir su toma de corriente.
10. Proteja el cable de alimentación de ser pisado o pellizcado en particular en los 
      enchufes, receptáculos y los puntos por donde salen del aparato.
11. Sólo utilice accesorios especificados por el fabricante.
12. Desenchufe el aparato durante las tormentas de relámpagos o cuando no vaya a 
      usarse por un largo período de tiempo.
13. Diríjase a un servicio técnico con personal cualificado. El servicio técnico es 
      necesario cuando el aparato ha sufrido algún tipo de daño, como por ejemplo, que 
      el cable o el enchufe se dañen, que se derrame líquido o se caigan objetos dentro 
      del aparato, que el aparato haya sido expuesto a la lluvia o la humedad, que no 
      funcione normalmente, o que se haya caído.
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Introducción
Características del Producto
1.   Sintoniza y descodifica los 18 formatos de emisión aprobados ATSC DTV
2.   Definición estándar NTSC 480i salida
 3.   EPG (Guía Electrónica de programas)
4.   Bloqueo V - Chip (Control Paternal)
5.   Subtítulos
6.   Formato de pantalla 4:3 y 16:9
7.   Menú en pantalla 
8.   CH3 / 4 de salida RF para TV analógica convencional 
9.   Indicador de la calidad de la señal 
10. Modo inactivo para ahorrar energía
11. Salida de audio estéreo analógica
12. Ayuda multi-idioma
13. Diseño compacto y elegante
14. Pleno funcionamiento por control remoto 

Contenido del paquete
Compruebe los siguientes elementos de la lista para asegurarse que se incluyen todos 
los accesorios.

     Convertidor Digital - Analógico       Adaptador de alimentación       Cable RF

                   Control remoto (pilas incluidas)                 Manual de Usuario

 



Introducción
Especificaciones

Sintonizador

Demodulador
Procesamiento de 
vídeo

Procesamiento de 
audio
Subtítulos
EPG
Alimentación 

Conexiones I / O

Dimensión (AnxLxAl)
Peso

Terminal de entrada: Hembra F-Tipo conectador de 75 ohmios
Recepción de Frecuencia: 57 ~ 861 MHz
RF Canal: 2 ~ 69
Ancho de banda: 6 MHz
8VSB
Descodificación de vídeo MPEG - 2 (MP@ML, MP@HL) 
Formato de entrada: Soporta 18 Modos 
(1080p/1080i/720p/480p/480i)
Formato de salida: NTSC 720x480i
Salida de vídeo compuesto
Descodificación de audio Dolby AC-3
Digital Multi-Idioma 
CC Digital (normativa EIA - 708 B), Español / Inglés / Francés
Programa Actual visualizado con gráficos transparentes
Voltaje de Entrada: 12V DC
Consumo de energía: 4.5W Max
Adaptador alimentación: Entrada: 100~240V, 0.3A, 50-60 Hz
                                        Salida: 12V, 0.5A
Frontal: Receptor IR, LED indicador 
Posterior: En DC 12V
                 RF entrada / salida
                 Vídeo compuesto y audio estéreo a través del gato 
                 de RCA (Amarillo para el vídeo, Rojo / Blanco de 
                 Audio) (salida)
                 Salida del compuesto del RF del canal 3 o 4
                 Puerto de datos
6.42” x 3.94” x 1.18” (Body)
0.22kg(Body)

Referencia Características

2
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Introducción
Acerca del Convertidor Digital - Analógico
Vista Frontal

Vista Posterior

5 6 7 8 9 10

Name
Teclas dirección

Tecla encendido 
Receptor infrarrojos
LED encendido
Entrada RF
Salida RF
CH 3/4
DATA PORT
AV Salida 
(Vídeo, Audio izquierda o derecha)
Entrada DC

Descriptions
      Cambiar canales,       Ajustar el nivel del 
volumen,             Navegar, Pulse las teclas de 
dirección de         en la caja al mismo tiempo para 
exhibir el menú de OSD, Pulse las teclas de dirección 
de         en la caja al mismo tiempo para confirmar. 
Conectar o desconectar
Recibir señales del mando a distancia
El LED brilla cuando el receptor esta conectado
Conectar Antena
Conectar antena a TV
Cambiar entre CH3 y CH4
Uso para mantenimiento de fábrica  
Ser conectado con el audio de la TV, gato video 
de la entrada
Ser conectado con el adaptador de la energía
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CH-
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Introducción
Acerca del mando a distancia
Revisión del mando a distancia

POWER:Conectar o 
desconectar dispositivo.

0-9:Alternar canales 0-9.

DASH:Acceso del subcanal.

DIRECTIONS:Navegar,      
       Cambiar canal,      
Ajustar el nivel del volumen.

EXIT:Salir del menú.

SIGNAL:Pulse para ver la 
potencia la señal del canal 
actual.

FREEZE:Pulse para congelar 
la imagen. Oprima de nuevo 
para reanudar la marcha.

CC:Característica que permite 
el cambio de subtítulos.

EPG:Permite Guía de 
programa electrónica (EPG).

OK:Confirma menús.

MUTE:Sonido de los mudos.

AUDIO:Idioma de audio.

RETURN:Regresa al anterior 
canal activo.

SLEEP:Pulse para fijar la 
hora de apagado.

MENU:Mostrar menú.

INFO:Muestra la información 
 de los activos de programas 

de TV.
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Introducción

1

2

3

Instalación de la batería del mando a distancia

+
-

+
-

Abre la cubierta de la bateria por medio 
del buton en la parte posteriora del 
mando a distancia.

Instale 2 baterías del AAA + y - 
alineado correctamente.

Substituya la cubierta de la batería.
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Inicio
Conexión de los cables
Cable de alimentación
Conexión alimentación eléctrica:
1. Conecte el gato de la C.C. con la parte posterior de la caja de digital a analógico 
    del convertidor.
2. Connect el adaptador de la energía al enchufe de la CA.

Cable de antena
Conexión de la antena:
1. Conecte el cable de la antena en la entrada RF del dispositivo.

Antena Plana
(opcional)
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Inicio
Cable de TV 
Conectando la TV:
Seleccione la conexión por cable RF o Sistema de pesos americano de conexión 
del cable (con el conectador de RCA) de conexión de TV de acuerdo a sus gustos 
personales requisito, conectar métodos de la siguiente manera:

Conexión del cable RF
1. Conecte el cable RF a RF IN / ANT. IN del televisor.
2. Conecte el otro extremo del cable RF al conector RF OUT del dispositivo.

Sistema de pesos americano de conexión del cable 
(con el conectador de RCA)
1. Conecte el conector de vídeo (amarillo) 
    del cable AV a la conexión AV IN 
    (color amarillo) de su TV (Como se 
    indica En la imagen 1).
2. Conecte el conector de audio (blanco 
    y rojo) del cable AV a la conexión 
    correspondiente de su TV (Tal y 
    como se muestra en la imagen 2).
3. Conecte el otro extremo del cable 
    AV a la correspondiente conexión del 
    dispositivo (Tal y como se muestra en 
    la imagen 3). 

Cable AV
(No incluido)

(imagen 1)

(imagen 3)

(imagen 2)
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Inicio 
Configuración
Activación del Convertidor Analógico - Digital
1. Siga las instrucciones (indicados en la sección "Conexión por cable") para conectar 
    el suministro de energía y otros dispositivos periféricos necesarios.
2. Asegúrese de que las pilas se han instalado correctamente en el control remoto.
3. Después de que la TV esté encendida, pulse POWER en el control remoto o pulse la 
    tecla POWER del dispositivo, para conectar el Convertidor Analógico-Digital. 

Configuración inicial
Después de conectar el dispositivo, éste le conducirá automáticamente a la Guía de 
Instalación.

1. Pulse    (Next) para comenzar la instalación.
2. Presione las teclas        para seleccionar Idioma y después pulse la tecla    (Siguiente). 

3. Pulse OK para iniciar una exploración automática de canales. Pulse la tecla    (Siguiente) 
    cuando haya terminado.

4. Pulse las teclas        para seleccionar la zona horaria y pulse la tecla    (Siguiente). 
5. Este ajuste se ha completado, pulse OK para salir.



9

Funciones Avanzadas
Función de Menú Guía
Pulse MENU en el control remoto para entrar en el Menú.

Puede realizar las siguientes tareas de configuración 
después de entrar "MENU" :

CANAL 

Canal Búsqueda
1. Seleccione Canal Búsqueda en 
    CHANNEL y pulse OK para comenzar 
    la exploración del canal.

 Nota:  
 Si usted desea pre-explorar el canal 
 cuando el sistema de la cerradura se fija 
 en el modo de "Encendido", entonces 
 usted tiene que entrar el número anterior 
 de la contraseña de la cerradura.

Canal Suma Fácil
1. Seleccione Canal Suma Fácil en 
    CHANNEL y pulse OK para añadir los 
    canales explorados.

Canal Entrada
1. Seleccione Canal Entrada en CHANNEL y pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar la introducción 
    de acuerdo a sus gustos personales.



Funciones Avanzadas

OPCIONES 

Edición de Canales
1. Seleccione Edición de Canales en CHANNEL y pulse 
    OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para desplazarse por los bloques 
    de color y definir ciertas los canales que desee eliminar 
    o añadir, después pulse OK.

Búsqueda Manual
1. Seleccione Búsqueda Manual en CHANNEL y pulse 
    OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar los canales.
3. Pulse OK para confirmar, eliminar o añadir canales.

Reloj
1. Seleccione Reloj en OPTION y pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar la zona horaria 
    en la que se encuentra.

Relación de Aspecto
1. Seleccione Relación de Aspecto en OPTION y pulse 
    OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar el modo deseado
    Aspecto Pantalla.
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Funciones Avanzadas
Display Lenguaje
1. Seleccione Display Lenguaje en OPTION y pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para elegir el idioma deseado.

Audio Lenguaje
1. Seleccione Audio Lenguaje en OPTION y pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar el idioma de 
    audio deseado.

Subtíttulos/Texto
1. Seleccione Subtíttulos/Texto en OPTION y pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar ACC (Subtítulo 
    Analógico) o DCC (Subtítulo Digital), modo analógico 
    o digital.

 
 Nota:  
 Para permitir DCC visión, por favor seleccione DCC y 
 sleccione               .

 Nota:  
 Si su televisión se equipa de una leyenda del subtítulo, 
 puede ser necesario activar los subtítulos fuera de su 
 televisión, a fin de evitar la doble subtítulos en la pantalla.
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Funciones Avanzadas

Imagen
1. Seleccione Imagen en OPTION y pulse 
    OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar 
    los ajustes deseados.
3. Utilice las teclas        para ajustar el 
    número.
4. Para reajustar el ajuste al defecto del 
    cuadro, por Imagen de fábrica selecto 
    del cuadro y presionar OK.

Accesorio
1. Seleccione Accesorio en OPTION y 
    pulse OK.
2. Muestra la información de la versión 
    actual del software.
3. Para reajustar el ajuste al defecto de la 
    fábrica, presione por favor el botón OK, 
    seleccionan Sí entonces la OK de la prensa.

 Nota:  
 Si usted desea volver a los ajustes de defecto de la fábrica cuando el sistema de la 
 cerradura se fija en el modo de "Encendido", entonces usted tiene que entrar el 
 número anterior de la contraseña de la cerradura.

Mode De Espera
1. Seleccione Mode De Espera en OPTION y pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar el tiempo deseado 
    de apagado automático.

 Nota:  
 Si el mando a distancia ha sido inactivo por más de 4 horas, 
 la caja del convertidor entrará automáticamente modo del 
 sueño. Presione el botón de la POWER, él recomenzará 
 energía activa en la caja del convertidor.

DCC visión
1. Seleccione DCC visión en OPTION y pulse OK.
2. Utilice los teclas        para seleccionar el subtítulo 
    deseado.

 



Funciones Avanzadas
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Fijar Contraseña
1. Seleccione Fijar Contraseña en LOCK y pulse 
    OK.
2. Introduzca la contraseña y vuelva a introducirla 
    para su confirmación, pulsando las teclas 
    NUMÉRICAS del control remoto.

Bloquear Canales
1. Seleccione Bloquear Canales en LOCK y pulse 
    OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para desplazarse por los 
    bloques de color y definir los canales que desee 
    bloquear o desbloquear, después pulse OK.

Sist. de Bloqueo
1. Seleccione Sist. de Bloqueo en LOCK y pulse 
    OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar "Apagado" 
    o "Encendido" según su preferencia.

1. Seleccione Lock y pulse OK.
2. Introduzca su número de Contraseña pulsando 
    la tecla NUMBER de su control remoto.

Nota: El valor del código por defecto es "0000".

BLOQUEO 



Funciones Avanzadas

Clasif. General
1. Seleccione Clasif. General en LOCK y 
    pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar la 
    clasificación deseada y pulse OK. Los 
    ajustes de valoración aparecerá en una 
    ventana.
3. Utilice las teclas        para desplazarse 
    por los bloques de color y definir la 
    clasificación que desee bloquear o 
    desbloquear.
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Clasif. Edad
1. Seleccione Clasif. Edad en LOCK y 
    pulse OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar la 
    clasificación deseada y pulse OK. Los 
    ajustes de valoración aparecerá en una 
    ventana.
3. Utilice las teclas        para desplazarse 
    por los bloques de color y definir la 
    clasificación que desee bloquear o 
    desbloquear.

Clasif. Perículas
1. Seleccione Clasif. Perículas en LOCK y pulse 
    OK.
2. Utilice las teclas        para desplazarse por los 
    bloques de color y definir la clasificación que 
    desee bloquear o desbloquear.



Funciones Avanzadas
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V-Chip 2.0
1. Seleccione V-Chip 2.0 en LOCK y pulse 
    OK.
2. Antes de la descarga en el sistema 
    US RRT 0x05, puede aparecer vacío el 
    'Tabla Clasificación Regional'.
3. Si el US RRT 0x05 está descargado, el 
    aspecto de la lista pueden aparecer de 
    la siguiente manera.
4. Pulse la tecla     o     de su mando a 
    distancia hasta que se ilumine la lista 
    que desea bloquear y pulse OK o     
    para cambiar la configuración. 
    El menú de la clasificación de valores 
    aparecerá en la pantalla.
5. Pulse la tecla     o     de su mando a 
    distancia para seleccionar bloquear o 
    desbloquear el nivel. 

Guía de Otras Funciones
EPG
EPG (guía electrónica del programa) puede 
proporcionar más que apenas programa actual.

1. Pulse la tecla EPG de su mando a distancia 
    para ver la información detallada del programa.
2. Utilice las teclas        para seleccionar el canal.
3. Utilice las teclas     para exhibir más programas 
    con jugar tiempo.
4. Pulse la tecla EPG para cerrar la guía EPG. 



Apéndices
Solución de problemas
Esta sección describe algunas preguntas frecuentes o algún mal funcionamiento que 
puede encontrar durante la utilización de este Convertidor Analógico-Digital.
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Pregunta
No se enciende.

No hay imagen o 
sonido.

Señal intermitente o 
sin señal.

Sonido pobre o sin 
sonido.

La imagen está 
distorsionada.

El control remoto no 
funciona.

Olvido de la 
contraseña de 
Bloqueo.
¿Cómo encuentro 
qué recepción digital 
de la TV consigo en 
mi área?

Q&A
Soluciones
Asegúrese de que el cable eléctrico esté enchufado con 
seguridad al enchufe de pared y que esté sin daño.
Compruebe si el cable de alimentación está conectado 
correctamente.
Asegúrese de que la tecla de encendido está ON.
Asegúrese de que ambos extremos del cable AV están 
conectado.
Asegúrese de que su antena esté conectada y que esté sin daño.
La señal local es débil. Instale la antena en un lugar (por 
ejemplo Fuera de la ventana o en el tejado), con una mejor 
recepción.
Pulse la tecla VOL    para subir el volumen.
Pulse la tecla MUTE para cancelar esta función.
Asegúrese de que ambos extremos del cable AV están 
conectados correctamente.
Asegúrese de que la relación de aspecto seleccionada es 
correcta.
Asegúrese de que ambos extremos del cable AV están 
conectados correctamente.
Asegúrese de que ha instalado correctamente las baterías 
nuevas en el control remoto.
Quite cualquier obstrucción delante del sensor de infrarrojos.
Introduzca el PIN maestro "7777".

Encuentre qué canales de DTV están disponibles en su área.
http://www.titantvretailzone.com
http://www.antennaweb.org
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